21 "department" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "treasurer". Section three hundred twenty-four point two (324.2), Code 1954, is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following: 22 23 "The doing of any act prohibited or failure to do any act required 24 under the provisions of this section shall be a misdemeanor punish-25 26 able by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days. In addition thereto the committing magistrate shall collect and remit to the treasurer of state 27 28 29 any unpaid fuel license fees and give a receipt therefor." Section three hundred twenty-four point two (324.2), Code 1954, is further amended by adding the following: "Authority is hereby given to the treasurer of state to enforce the provisions of this chap-30 31 32 ter and employees of the treasurer designated as enforcement officers 33 shall have the powers of peace officers in the performance of such

Approved May 9, 1955.

35

duties."

#### CHAPTER 172

### MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS

H. F. 46

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty point eleven (330.11), Code 1954, relating to the powers of cities and towns to regulate and supervise municipal airports.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred thirty point eleven (330.11), Code 1954, by adding after the period in line ten (10) the
- following: "In addition thereto, all powers granted to and exercised by cities and towns within their corporate limits are extended to
- municipal airports located outside said limits, but within the state of

Iowa.".

Approved February 3, 1955.

# CHAPTER 173

# COMPENSATION OF COUNTY OFFICERS

S. F. 252

AN ACT relating to the compensation of county officers, probation officers and appointive jury commissioners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section\* three hundred forty point one (340.1), three hundred forty point three (340.3), three hundred forty point five (340.5) and three hundred forty point eleven (340.11), Code 1954, are hereby amended by striking therefrom sub-sections one (1) to

<sup>\*</sup>According to enrolled Act.

6

7 8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29

5 6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

15

16

20 21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

thirteen (13) inclusive and inserting in lieu thereof:

'1. Less than ten thousand, thirty-six hundred (\$3,600) dollars. 2. Ten thousand and less than fifteen thousand, thirty-seven hundred fifty (\$3,750) dollars.

3. Fifteen thousand and less than twenty thousand, thirty-nine

hundred (\$3,900) dollars.

4. Twenty thousand and less than twenty-five thousand, four thousand fifty (\$4,050) dollars.

5. Twenty-five thousand and less than thirty thousand, forty-two

hundred (\$4,200) dollars.

6. Thirty thousand and less than thirty-five thousand, forty-three hundred fifty (\$4,350) dollars.

7. Thirty-five thousand and less than forty thousand, forty-five

hundred (\$4,500) dollars.

- Forty thousand and less than forty-five thousand, forty-six hundred fifty (\$4,650) dollars.
- 9. Forty-five thousand and less than fifty thousand, forty-eight hundred (\$4,800) dollars.
- 10. Fifty thousand and less than sixty thousand, fifty-one hundred (\$5,100) dollars.
- 11. Sixty thousand and less than seventy thousand, fifty-four hundred (\$5,400) dollars.
- 12. Seventy thousand and less than eighty thousand, fifty-seven hundred (\$5,700) dollars.
  - 13. Eighty thousand and over, six thousand (\$6,000) dollars."
- SEC. 2. Section three hundred forty point seven (340.7), Code 1954, is amended by striking therefrom sub-sections one (1) to four-3 teen (14) inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 4
  - "1. Less than ten thousand, thirty-six hundred (\$3,600) dollars. 2. Ten thousand and less than fifteen thousand, thirty-seven hundred fifty (\$3,750) dollars.
  - 3. Fifteen thousand and less than twenty thousand, thirty-nine hundred (\$3,900) dollars.
  - 4. Twenty thousand and less than twenty-five thousand, four thousand fifty (\$4,050) dollars.
  - 5. Twenty-five thousand and less than thirty thousand, forty-two hundred (\$4,200) dollars.
- 6. Thirty thousand and less than thirty-five thousand, forty-three hundred fifty (\$4,350) dollars. 14
  - 7. Thirty-five thousand and less than forty thousand, forty-five hundred (\$4,500) dollars
- 17 8. Forty thousand and less than forty-five thousand, four thou-18 sand six hundred and fifty (\$4,650) dollars. 19
  - 9. Forty-five thousand and less than fifty thousand, forty-eight
    - hundred (\$4,800) dollars.

      10. Fifty thousand and less than sixty thousand, fifty-one hundred (\$5,100) dollars.
  - 11. Sixty thousand and less than seventy thousand, fifty-four hundred (\$5,400) dollars.
  - 12. Seventy thousand and less than eighty thousand, fifty-seven hundred (\$5,700) dollars.
  - 13. Eighty thousand and less than one hundred twenty-five thousand, sixty-two hundred (\$6,200) dollars.

- 14. One hundred twenty-five thousand and over, seventy-two hun-30 dred (\$7,200) dollars."
  - SEC. 3. Lines five (5), six (6), and seven (7), of section three 2 hundred forty point sixteen (340.16), Code 1954, are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 4. Section three hundred thirty-one point twenty-two (331.22), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) thereof the word "ten" and inserting in lieu there-3 of the word "eleven"; by striking from line nineteen (19) the words "thirty-two hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty-5 six hundred"; by striking from line twenty-four (24) the words "thirty-six hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "four 7 thirty-six hundred and inserting in heu thereof the words "four thousand"; by striking from line thirty (30) the words "forty-six hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand"; by striking from line thirty-four (34) the words "five thousand dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty-eight hundred dollars"; by striking from lines thirty-nine (39) and forty (40), the words, "four thousand eight hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof 10 11 12 13 the words "fifty-two hundred". 14
- Section three hundred forty point two (340.2), Code 1954, is amended by striking from line five (5) the words "seventy-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eighty". 2 3
- Section three hundred forty point nine (340.9), Code 1954, is amended by striking therefrom sub-sections one (1) to fifteen 3 (15) inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4 5

6 7

8 9

13 14

15

16

21

22

23

24

25

26  $\overline{27}$ 

28

- "1. Less than ten thousand, twenty-eight hundred (\$2,800) dollars. 2. Ten thousand and less than fifteen thousand, two thousand nine
- hundred fifty (\$2,950) dollars.

  3. Fifteen thousand and less than twenty thousand, thirty-one hundred (\$3,100) dollars.
- 4. Twenty thousand and less than twenty-five thousand, three thousand two hundred fifty (\$3,250) dollars.
- 10 5. Twenty-five thousand and less than thirty thousand, thirty-four 11 12 hundred (\$3,400) dollars.
  - 6. Thirty thousand and less than thirty-five thousand, three thousand five hundred fifty (\$3,550) dollars.
  - 7. Thirty-five thousand and less than forty thousand, thirty-seven hundred (\$3,700) dollars.
  - 8. Forty thousand and less than forty-five thousand, three thousand eight hundred fifty (\$3,850) dollars.
    9. Forty-five thousand and less than fifty thousand, four thousand
  - (\$4,000) dollars.
  - 10. Fifty thousand and less than sixty thousand, forty-three hundred (\$4,300) dollars.
  - 11. Sixty thousand and less than seventy thousand, fifty-four hundred (\$5,400) dollars.
  - 12. Seventy thousand and less than eighty thousand, fifty-seven hundred (\$5,700) dollars.
  - 13. Eighty thousand and less than one hundred thousand, sixty-two hundred (\$6,200) dollars.
- 29 14. One hundred thousand and less than one hundred fifty thou-30 sand, sixty-eight hundred (\$6,800) dollars.

- 31 15. One hundred fifty thousand and over, seventy-two hundred 32 (\$7,200) dollars."
  - SEC. 7. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code 1954, is amended by increasing the permissive salaries of the probation officers as given in subsections one (1) through six (6), inclusive, by four hundred dollars (\$400.00), and for the deputies by three hundred twenty dollars (\$320.00), in each instance.
  - SEC. 8. Section three hundred forty point five (340.5), Code 1954, subsection fourteen (14), is amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the following: "a recorder's office is kept" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "the district court is held".
  - SEC. 9. Section six hundred eight point ten (608.10), Code 1954, is amended by striking the word "four" from line four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

Approved April 27, 1955.

### CHAPTER 174

# COMPENSATION OF COUNTY OFFICERS

H. F. 128

- AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred forty (340), Code 1954, relating to the compensation of county officers.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
  - SECTION 1. Sections three hundred forty point one (340.1), three hundred forty point three (340.3), three hundred forty point five (340.5), three hundred forty point seven (340.7), three hundred forty point nine (340.9), and three hundred forty point eleven (340.11), Code 1954, are hereby amended by adding to each of said sections the following paragraph:
- "In any county with a land area of less than three hundred ninety (390) square miles the above officer shall receive for his annual salary an amount equal to that received by the above officer in counties with a population of twenty thousand (20,000) and less than twenty-five thousand (25,000)."

Approved April 21, 1955.